
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Planning Communities 

Date: Wednesday 19th July, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Lahnstein Room, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 
7QX 

 
To members of the EAP Planning Communities 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair), Councillor Jennie Bone, Councillor Robin Carter, 
Councillor Mark Dearing, Councillor Ken Harrington, Councillor Anne Lee and Councillor 
Steven North 
 
Substitutes:  Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes and Councillor Keli Watts 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2023  3 - 12  
04   North Northamptonshire Local Development 

Scheme 
Simon 

Richardson, 
Interim 

Planning 
Policy Lead 

Manager 

13 - 40 

 
05   Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan - Responses to 

Scope and Options Consultation 
Terry 

Begley, 
Principal 
Planner 

41 - 80 

 
06   Rushden East Sustainable Urban Extension 

Supplementary Planning Document 
Richard 
Palmer, 
Planning 

Policy 
Manager 

81 - 198 

 
07   Forward List of Items for the EAP    
08   Close of Meeting 

 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 
13 July 2023 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to 
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Communities EAP 
Held on Monday 27th March 2023 
At 9:30 am in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street. Corby 
 
Present: - 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair), Councillor Jennie Bone, Councillor Robin 
Carter, Councillor Mark Dearing, Councillor Barbara Jenney, Councillor Anne Lee, 
Councillor Steven North. 
 
Officers 
 
George Candler (Executive Director of Place and Economy), Rob Harbour (Assistant 
Director), Simon Richardson (Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager), Terry Begley 
(Principal Planner), Bernice Turner (Senior Planning Officer), Julia Baish 
(Development Team Leader), Paul Goult (Democratic Services). 
 

9.  Apologies 
 
None. 
 

10.  Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
No Declarations of Interest were made on this occasion. 
 

11.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th January 2023 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

12.  Kettering Energy Park – Draft Masterplan 
 
A presentation (previously circulated) was given to the Panel by representatives of 
Michael Sparks Associates and First Renewable Developments. The presentation 
focused on the progress made on the development project since Members were last 
updated.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The presentation itemised the opportunities presented by the development which 
included addressing the climate and environment emergency, the transition towards 
Net Zero, investment in infrastructure for the future, addressing the energy crisis, 
assisting with food security and supply, developing existing energy infrastructure on 
site. 
 
The presentation suggested that the Energy Park provided an opportunity to provide 
additional renewable energy and would have access to a major “132kV cable” on site. 
Anticipated benefits included jobs during construction and 5,500 jobs during operation 
of the site. Investment of £512m was envisaged during the construction phase, 
investment of £167m per annum into the local economy through wages and business 
rates of approximately £8m per annum. There would be an additional investment of 
£40m for the Energy Park on infrastructure. 
 
The presentation included a summary of the concept behind the Energy Park proposal, 
the anticipated land use of the site, the energy criteria to be used on site for land 
usage, building height criteria to b
[...]
. 
 
Councillor Dearing repeated that application of a blanket licensing system for HMOs 
would be of greater assistance and provide greater enforcement powers to the 
Authority. 
 
In conclusion, the Panel approved the report and appendices go forward to the 
Executive for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 

(i) The HMO Investigation and Evidence Paper (Appendix A) be noted and 
forwarded to the Executive for consideration. 

 
15.  Forward Plan 

 
The Panel noted the Planning Policy Work Programme circulated with the agenda. 
Councillor North queried why the issue of Tresham had been omitted from the list 
circulated; this was unintentional and would be added back. 
 
Under this item in response to a question raised, Rob Harbour suggested that there 
may be a need to hold a seminar or workshop for Members with regard to the 
Government’s proposed Infrastructure Levy. This was noted. 
 

16.  Close of Meeting 
 
Meeting closed at 12:01pm. 

 

Page 10



___________________________________ 

Chair 

 

___________________________________ 

Date 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PLANNING COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 

 19 July 2023 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Revised Local Development Scheme 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To consider a revised North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme, 

ahead of its presentation to Members of the Executive.  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. The Council is required by legislation to prepare and publish a Local 

Development Scheme (LDS).  An LDS is a project plan providing a timetable 
for the preparation of documents that make up the area’s Development Plan. 
The first North Northamptonshire Council LDS, covering the period 2022-2025 
was adopted on 31st March 2022 and it is now being revised to ensure that it is 
up-to-date.  
 

2.2. The LDS provides detailed timetables for the Council’s next programme of 
Development Plan Documents, and updates on the title and nature of the 
documents.  This includes the North Northamptonshire Local Plan, a Gypsy and 
Traveller Local Plan, and the remaining stages of the East Northamptonshire 
Local Plan Part 2.  Discussions with regards to a review of policies making up 
the North Northamptonshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan are on-going.  On 
that basis this LDS only raises that a review of policies will be undertaken, but 
minerals and waste will not be covered in this version of the LDS.  The LDS 
provides additional information for the reader to understand where 
Neighbourhood Plans are in preparation. 

 
2.3. The revised LDS is attached at Appendix A.  
 

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 
 

Report Author Simon Richardson - Interim Planning Policy Lead 
Manager 
simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Lead Member Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk


3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that the Planning Communities Executive Advisory Panel 

consider the draft revised Local Development Scheme (LDS), and subject to 
any comments/observations, agree that the draft LDS be advanced to the 
Executive meeting for consideration.  

 
Reason for Recommendation: 

 
3.2. To provide Member input into the timetable for the programme of plans 

identified in the LDS; and to ensure the Council meets its obligation to publish 
and maintain an up-to-date LDS, to meet its requirements as a local planning 
authority. 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 

 
3.3. It is a statutory obligation for the Council to publish and maintain an up-to-date 

LDS, as such there are no alternative options to consider.   
 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1. A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a project plan setting out the timetable 
for the preparation of documents that in this case make up the North 
Northamptonshire Development Plan. The first North No
[...]
hich the documents 

making up the Council’s Development Plan can be viewed, allowing any parties 
interested in taking part in the preparation of the Plan to be notified of the 
programme and to be involved in its development. 
 

5.2. It is considered important to ensure the Council is complying with the necessary 
tests, by agreeing and publishing a revised LDS. 

 
5.3. Officers have reviewed the LDS, including the scope of Local Plans within it and 

timetable for preparation, taking account of resources, consultation feedback 
and the context of reforms to the planning system.  

 
Planning reforms and transitional arrangements 

5.4. Plan-making is taking place within the context of significant reform to the 
planning and plan-making system, which are set out in the Levelling Up & 
Regeneration Bill, with more detail provided in the Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy consultation December 
'22 - March '23. 

 
5.5. The Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill sets out reforms to the local plan-

making system. In summary, the Government intends that Plans will be 
produced more quickly and the content of plans will be simplified.  The 
Government considers that this will result in a more effective system that is 
easier to engage with for stakeholders. Subject to parliamentary approval, it is 
anticipated that the plan-making reforms are to be implemented from late 2024.  
 

5.6. Significantly the Bill sets out that each local planning authority must prepare a 
local plan and an express restriction that only one local plan may have effect in 
relation to a local planning authority’s area at one time. The local plan can be 
supplemented by the preparation of Supplementary Plans. 
 

5.7. National Development Management Policies are also proposed to aid future 
plan making.  These policies would be given the same weight in certain planning 
decisions as policies in local plans, neighbourhood plans and other statutory 
plans (and
[...]
ngton Plan 'Made' – 08.06.23 n/a 
Mawsley Area designated - 15.04.15 No further progress 

Pytchley   Area designated - 07.12.15 
Informal Plan 
drafting 

Rothwell   Area designated - 10.04.13 
Informal Plan 
drafting 

Rushton   Area designated - 22.03.22 
Informal Plan 
drafting 

South West Kettering   Plan 'Made' – 08.06.23 n/a 

Wilbarston  Area designated - 11.07.22 
Informal Plan 
drafting 

Wellingborough area   
Earls Barton  Plan 'Made' - 19.01.16 Review underway 
Ecton  Plan 'Made' - 22.06.21 n/a 
Irchester, Knuston & 
Little Irchester  Plan 'Made' - 16.10.18 Review underway 

Isham   Area designated - 05.06.19 
Informal Plan 
drafting 

Wollaston   Plan 'Made' - 20.12.16 n/a 
 

Page 40



 
                                    
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 19 July 2023 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Scope and Options Consultation Summary Report 
 
 
1. Purpose of Briefing 
 
1.1. This report summarises the responses received to the Scope and Options 

consultation undertaken as part of the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Local Plan and explains the next steps.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Public consultation was undertaken between 5 April and 31 May 2023 on the 

Scope and Options and associated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report as 
part of the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. This report 
provides a summary of the responses received and explains the next steps in 
the process. 

 
2.2 The consultation at this first formal stage in the plan making process encouraged 

many helpful and constructive comments and can be considered valuable with 
nearly 100 individual responses received. 
 

2.3 Collectively the responses represent a wide range of views that support 
continued preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan and emphasise the 
need to continue strengthening the supporting evidence base and engaging with 
the gypsy and traveller community, as well as with neighbouring authorities and 
other stakeholders to inform policy development.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Panel:  

 
a) Notes the content of the ‘Scope and Options Consultation Summary Report’ 

(Appendix A) as a document which will be used to inform the preparation of 
the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 

Briefing Title 
 

Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan - Responses to Scope and 
Options Consultation 

Briefing Author Terry Begley, Principal Planner 
terry.begley@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

https://cms.northnorthants.gov.uk/media/4253/download
https://cms.northnorthants.gov.uk/media/4256/download
mailto:terry.begley@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

4. Briefing Background 
 

Consultation Summary 
 

4.1 The Scope and Options consultation was held over 8 weeks between 5 April 
and 31 May 2023 and invited views on what should be included in the Gypsy 
and Traveller Local Plan and a range of high-level options to address issues 
within the plan, including the following key policy areas:  
 

• Vision and outcomes for the Plan. 
• Options to meet future requirements. 
• Site size. 
• Geographical distribution. 
• Allocation of reserve sites. 
• Assessment criteria for site allocation and determination of planning 

applications. 
• Transit sites and temporary stopping places. 
• Site design. 
• Retention of sites. 

 
4.2 The consultation document invited respondents to comment on 12 questions 

based around the content above or to make any other comments they wished 
to do at this stage. 
 

4.3 In addition, respondents could also comment on the accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report.  
 

4.4 The consultation was promoted in a variety of ways including correspondence 
via the Council’s planning policy consultation database, online questionnaire on 
the Councils Consultation and Engagement Hub website, site visits, staff 
bulletins, duty-to-cooperate meetings, press releases and social media.  

 
Consultation Respons
[...]
eldon Parish Council 
Wellingborough Civic Society 
Wellingborough Town Council 
West Northamptonshire Council 
Western Power 
Western Power Distribution 
Weston by Welland Parish Council 
Wilbarston Parish Council 
Wilby Parish Council 
Wildlife Trust 
William Davis 
Willmott Dixon 
Wilson Bowden Developments Ltd 
Winwick Parish Meeting 
Wittering Parish Council 
Wollaston Parish Council 
Woodford Parish Council 
Woodnewton Parish Council 
Woods Hardwick Planning Ltd 
Wothorpe Parish Council 
Wymington Parish Council 
Yardley Hastings Parish Council 
Yarwell Parish Council 
Yaxley Parish Council 

 
 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 19 JULY 2023 

 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Rushden East SUE SPD (text) 
Appendix B – Rushden East Masterplan Framework Document (February 2021)  
Appendix C – Revised Policy EN33  
 
1. Purpose of Briefing 
 
1.1. To consider the content of a proposed Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) for delivering the Rushden East Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) and 
to seek agreement to publishing the SPD for public consultation.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report is prepared to provide the Advisory Panel with an opportunity to 

consider the content of an SPD, which provides a Masterplan Framework for 
delivering the Rushden East SUE, in advance of undertaking public 
consultation. The purpose of the SPD is to amplify development plan guidance 
to inform the comprehensive delivery of the SUE and guide future planning 
applications.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Panel:  

 
a) Note the contents of the Rushden East SUE Masterplan Framework SPD 

and that any comments or observations raised be taken into consideration 
by a delegated decision making process, made through the Executive 
Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Growth and Regeneration (Interim) to progress the document 
to public consultation.  
 

b) Note the proposed revised wording of Policy EN33 of the East 
Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 
 

           Reason for Recommendation 

Briefing Title 
 

Rushden East Sustainable Urban Extension 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Briefing Author Richard Palmer Planning Policy Manager  
Richard.Palmer@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.Palmer@northnorthants.gov.uk


  
3.2     To provide Member input into the preparation of the draft SPD and to agree, 

through a delegated decision process, the undertaking of a statutory public 
consultation on the proposed SPD to allow the document to progress towards 
adoption.  

 
 

4. Briefing Background 
 
4.1 Rushden East is one of several large scale SUE development proposals allocated 

through the adopted North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS), which seeks 
to ensure that North Northamptonshire delivers the scale of growth and investment set 
out in the strategy.  
 

4.2 The Rushden East SUE recognises the role of the designated growth town status for 
Rushden in seeking to bring forward around 2,500 new homes, employment provision, 
and supporting infrastructure, including new schools, community facilities and green 
space, including a new town park. The development proposal forms part of the portfolio 
of the Garden Communities, supported by the Government, which aspire to deliver high 
quality built design and open space which seek to embody clear development principles 
for place making, these are set out in section 4 of the SPD.  
 

4.3 Policy guidance to ensure the SUE meets delivery expectations, as referred to 
above, is required through JCS Policy 33 and East Northamptonshire Local Plan 
Part 2, draft Policy EN33. A Masterplan Framework Document (MFD) was 
previously approved through the former East Northamptonshire Council’s 
Planning Policy Committee and incorporated into the East Northamptonshire 
Local Plan Part 2.  
 

4.4 At the hearing sessions of the Local Plan examination the Inspector concluded 
that the level of detail contained in the MFD was more appropriately provided 
through a stand-alone document, and that the key delivery principles set out in 
the MFD should be incorporated into the Local Plan.  
 

4.5 Policy EN33 of the Local Plan has been revised to reflect those considerations 
and has been consulted upon as part of the Proposed Modifications to the Local 
Plan, to assure that the overall objectives for delivering the Rushden East SUE 
are made clear. To ensure the more detailed aspects of the SUE are made 
available to inform future planning applications the MFD has been re-worked as 
an SPD to amplify Policy EN33 of the Local Plan and Policy 33 of the JCS.  
 

4.6 The draft text proposed for the Rushden East SUE SPD is attached to this report 
(Appendix A). The figures referred to in the draft document all remain 
unchanged from the original MFD, and they can be viewed through that 
document, which is attached (Appendix B). 
 

4.7 The main changes to the MFD relate to the planning application requirements   
that were set out in blue boxes. These requirements have largely been inserted 
into a revised Policy EN33 to ensure the main delivery principles are retained in 
planning guidance through the Local Plan. Policy EN33 formed part of the 
Proposed Modifications to the Local Plan, which were consulted on between 10 
March and 21 April 2023. Subsequent deletions and additions proposed to the 
policy are set out following discussions with the Inspector, however, these 

Page 82



further proposed additions are still awaiting the outcome of the Inspector’s report 
(Appendix C refers). 
 

4.8 One particular change required by the Inspector was the removal of the 
Council’s proposed restriction on larger employment buildings within the area 
designated for employment within the Masterplan. No evidence was found to 
suppo
[...]
and 
built environment. It will maximise sustainable travel connections and provide 
convenient and attractive cycle and pedestrian connections so that the 
proposed development  is integrated with the existing communities, facilities 
and services in the  town centres of Rushden and Higham Ferrers. 

However, in accordance with the policy objectives for the “grey land” within the 
central part of the SUE, (as shown in figure 2.1 of the MFD) to deliver a 
“bespoke residential character”, the Council will bring forward detailed design 
guidance through a Supplementary Planning Document 

The infrastructure requirements for the proposed SUE are to be provided for 
through planning conditions and/or planning obligations following the 
principles of fairness and proportionality.  To ensure all parts of the SUE make 
an appropriate contribution towards the SUE infrastructure it is expected that 
collaboration will be sought as part of S106 planning obligations. 

 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2023
	4 North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme
	PLANNING COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL
	Appendix A – Draft Revised Local Development Scheme
	1	Introduction
	North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy
	Resources
	Schedule of proposed Development Plan Documents to be prepared and agreed by North Northamptonshire Council





	5 Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan - Responses to Scope and Options Consultation
	Appendix A – Scope and Options Consultation Summary Report
	Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan
	Scope and Options Consultation Summary Report
	July 2023
	Contents
	1.0 Introduction
	2.0 Findings
	Vision and Outcomes
	Initial Officer Response

	Meeting Gypsy and Traveller Requirements
	Initial Officer Response

	Size of Sites
	Initial Officer Response

	Geographical Distribution of Sites
	Initial Officer Response

	Allocation of Reserve Sites
	Initial Officer Response

	Criteria for considering plan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Communities EAP 
At 10.00am on Wednesday 19th July 2023 
Held in the Lahnstein Room, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Jennie Bone   Councillor Anne Lee  
Councillor Mark Dearing   
 
Officers 
 
Julia Baish – Development Team Leader 
Sue Bateman – Senior Planning Officer 
Terry Begley – Principal Planner 
Richard Palmer – Planning Policy Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Michael Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Robin Carter, Ken 
Harrington and Steven North. 
 

18 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 

  
The following declaration of interest was made: 

  
Councillors Item Nature of 

Interest 
DPI Other 

Interest 
Jennie Bone Rushden East 

Sustainable 
Urban Extension 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document 

Is Chair of the 
Planning 
Committee 
(South) which 
will consider any 
planning 
applications in 
relation to the 
SUE. 

  Yes 

  
  
 



19 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

20 North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report which presented a revised North 
Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

  
The Council was required to prepare and publish an LDS which provided a timetable 
for the preparation of documents that made up the area’s Development Plan.  These 
included the North Northamptonshire Local Plan, Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan and 
the remaining stages of the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2. 

  
The Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill set out reforms to the local plan-making 
system, where the Government intends that Plans would be produced more quickly 
and the content of Plans would be simplified.  Subject to parliamentary approval, it 
was anticipated that the plan-making reforms would be implemented from late 2024. 

  
During discussion, the following key points were noted: 

  
i.          It was acknowledged that North Northamptonshire had a good record in plan 

making thanks to the former Joint Planning Unit. 
  
ii.         The LDS was ambitious but was it achievable as the resources within the team 

may come under pressure in the future.  In response, officers advised that 
previously the Joint Planning Unit had been able to focus solely on plan 
development, but now it was more challenging as there was also other work to 
be dealt with. 

  
iii.        Should the included risk assessment include external risks such as climate 

change and flooding?  The Chair advised that he was a member of the Anglian 
Northern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee and he had raised issues of 
surface water flooding at those meetings. 

  
iv.        The cumulative impact of development and the need for a balanced economy 

was important.  The proposed development of the Kettering Energy Park was 
proposing a large amount of B8 on the site.  We needed to consider how to deal 
with those type of applications. 

  
v.         With regards to Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations, it was 

advised that we were still waiting for the government’s response to the 
consultation.  Members stated that S106 was the best option but that could only 
be levied on bigger development and we would miss out on additional monies on 
smaller developments. 

  
vi.        In response to a question as to whether we should be encouraging those parish 

and town councils who did not have a neighbourhood plan to develop them, 
officers advised that a lot of proactive support was given to them.  It was 
acknowledged that some substantial areas of the district were not covered by a 
neighbourhood plan and needed to be guided through policies set out in the 
Local Plan Part 2s. 



  
RESOLVED: 

  
That the draft North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme be advanced to 
the Executive meeting for consideration. 
 

21 Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan - Responses to Scope and Options Consultation  
 
The Principal Planner presented a report which summarised the responses received 
to the Scope and Options consultation undertaken as part of the preparation of the 
Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 
  
Public consultation had been undertaken between 5 April and 31 May 2023 on the 
Scope and Options and associated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report.  The 
consultation was the first formal stage in the plan making process and nearly 100 
individual responses had been received.  A wide range of views had been received 
that supported the continued preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan and 
emphasised the need to continue to strengthen the supporting evidence base and to 
engage with the gypsy and traveller community, as well as with neighbouring 
authorities and other stakeholders. 
  
During discussion, the following key points were noted: 
  
i.          Officers were thanked for their work in getting to this stage.  
  
ii.         Enforcement was very important and removing illegal encampments was a 

priority.  Some members did not agree with extending existing sites and believed 
that options in other areas needed to be considered.  The provision of stopping 
sites would support enforcement. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the ‘Scope and Options Consultation Summary Report’ as a 
document which will be used to inform the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Local Plan. 
 

22 Rushden East Sustainable Urban Extension Supplementary Planning Document  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report which presented the content of a 
proposed Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for delivering the Rushden East 
Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) and sought agreement to publishing the SPD for 
public consultation. 
  
The SUE recognised the role of the designated growth town status for Rushden in 
seeking to bring forward around 2,500 new homes, employment provision, and 
supporting infrastructure, including new schools, community facilities and green 
space, including a new town park. The development proposal formed part of the 
portfolio of the Garden Communities, supported by the Government, which aspired to 
deliver high quality built design and open space which sought to embody clear 
development principles for place making.  
  
Policy guidance to ensure the SUE meets delivery expectations was required through 
JCS Policy 33 and East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2, draft Policy EN33. A 



Masterplan Framework Document (MFD) had previously been approved through the 
former East Northamptonshire Council’s Planning Policy Committee and incorporated 
into the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2. 
  
At the hearing sessions of the Local Plan examination, the Inspector concluded that 
the level of detail contained within the MFD would be more appropriately provided 
through a stand-alone document, and that the key delivery principles set out in the 
MFD should be incorporated into the Local Plan.  Policy EN33 of the Local Plan has 
been revised to reflect those considerations and had been consulted upon as part of 
the Proposed Modifications to the Local Plan, to assure that the overall objectives for 
delivering the SUE were made clear. To ensure that the more detailed aspects of the 
SUE were made available to inform future planning applications, the MFD had been 
re-worked as an SPD to amplify Policy EN33 of the Local Plan and Policy 33 of the 
JCS. 

  
During discussion, the following key points were noted: 

  
i.          It was noted that there were still some outstanding issues including A6 

connectivity and employment land. 
  
ii.         The draft SPD would strengthen the Council’s position in determining future 

planning application for the SUE.  The undertaking of an SPD (or similar 
document) is set out in the East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2. 

  
iii.        The inclusion of green corridors and buffers was welcomed but were there any 

guarantees that they would remain.  In response, officers advised that the SUE 
would have lots of green space in line with standards set out in policy 
documents, but also additional green space to offset impacts on the Upper Nene 
Gravel Pits Special Protection Area. 

  
iv.        The involvement of local councillors and officers with highways would be 

important.  This would be a major development which needed to be delivered 
correctly.  Officers advised that there was an intention to hold a workshop for 
members before the SUE application went to the Planning Committee for 
consideration. 

  
RESOLVED: 

  
(i)        To note the contents of the Rushden East Sustainable Urban Extension 

Masterplan Framework Supplementary Planning Document and that any 
comments or observations raised be taken into consideration by a delegated 
decision making process, made through the Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and Economy 
(Interim), to progress the document to public consultation.  

  
(ii)       To note the proposed revised wording of Policy EN33 of the East 

Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2. 
  
 

23 Forward List of Items for the EAP  
 
An updated list of future items would be brought to the next meeting.  Members 
suggested the following items for possible inclusion: 



  
           Retail Strategy 
           Flooding – both river and surface water. 
 

24 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting. 

  
The meeting closed at 12.00pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


